(including personal, business or otherwise) with any existing lenders of the Company.

2

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds of approximately HK$22.2 million as follows:

(a) approximately HK$2.2 million to settle professional fees within 60 days of the date of
the Completion, representing approximately 9.9% of the net proceeds;

(b) approximately HK$15.0 million to repay short-term borrowings (mainly those
overdue or within one year on demand) within 60 days of the date of the Completion,
representing approximately 67.6% of the net proceeds; and

(c) approximately HK$5.0 million to be the working capital for the operation of Gold Mine
(references are made to the announcements of the Company dated 24 May 2023, 16
June 2023 and 21 June 2023, respectively) within 60 days of the date of the Completion,
representing approximately 22.5% of the net proceeds.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
the Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion.

Shareholders
Immediately before the

Completion
Immediately after the

Completion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Reconstruction Capital Group Limited (Note 1) 357,213,789 16.909 357,213,789 12.264
Excellent Shine Capital Limited (Note 2) 243,237,376 11.514 243,237,376 8.351
Zhongyingsheng International Investment

Management Co., Limited (Note 3) 60,000,000 2.840 60,000,000 2.060
Everbright Fortune Company Limited

(Note 4) 299,394,174 14.172 299,394,174 10.279
Wang Yajun 90,000,000 4.260 90,000,000 3.090

Subscriber A 46,397 0.002 400,046,397 13.735
Subscriber B 67,300,000 3.186 467,300,000 16.044

Other public Shareholders 995,433,707 47.118 995,433,707 34.177

Total 2,112,625,443 100.000 2,912,625,443 100.000

3

Notes:

1. Reconstruction Capital Group Limited is a company directly held 50% by Sun Guiling and 50% by Wang
Song, therefore they are deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Reconstruction Capital Group
Limited is interested in.

2. Excellent Shine Capital Limited, is a company directly held 50% by Wang Huimin and 50% by Xu
Huiqiang, therefore they are deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Excellent Shine Capital
Limited is interested in. Xu Huiqiang is the non-executive Director of the Company as at the date of this
announcement.

3. Zhongyinsheng International Investment Management Co., Limited held 60,000,000 Shares and is a